RESOLUTION Ko. 2809
A RESOLUTION SETTING RATES FOR WATER SERVICE CONNECTIONS AND WATER USE AND
REPEALING RESOLUTION NO. 2733.
BE IT RESOLVED by the Albany City Council that the fees and charges for water
service as specifically described in Exhibit "A" (attached hereto) are hereby
adopted.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Resolution 2733 is hereby repealed.

DATED this _l1% day of _September  q9gg,

Mayor

ATTEST:

Cicy Rggprdér ///,




(,\ EXHIBIT "A"
i

NEW - TURN-ON'S: [AMC 11.01.040(2a)]

Residential - $50 deposit under special conditions set forth in the Albany
Municipal Cede (AMC).

Commercial & Industrial - Deposit equsal to an estimated three month usage.

NEW - ACCOUNT FEES: [AMC 11.01.040 (5)]

Activation of account:

Normal working hours $15.00
After hours call-out $45.00

RELINQUENT ACCOUNTS - SERVICE CHARGE: [AMC 11.01.060(5))

Normal working hours $20.00
o After hours call-out -$50:00 $45.00

DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS - INTEREST: [AMC 11.01.050(d)]

9% per annum

DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE: [AMC 11.01.080(8)]
Removing meter $15.00

TAMPERING FEES: [AMC 11.01.080(9)]

Tampering $50.00

MAIN EXTENSIONS; [AMC 11.01.120(2h)]

Actual cost plus 15% overhead
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~ (((Fire -Service:))) FIRE_SERVICE EXTENSJONS: [AMC 11.01.150(1)]

Installation of mains, laterals, and comnections to serve private fire
protection systems:

Actual cost plus 15% overhead

EIRE HYDRANTS: [AMC 11.01.180]

(There 1s no charge for water used in the extinguishing of fires.)
Unauthorized use of fire hydrant $50.00

Charges for metered (temporary) use of fire hydrant:

set up $10.00
bulk rate $0.66/100 cubic feet

REDUCTION OF METER SIZE: [AMC 11.01.100(5)b]

Size (n inches) Service Charge

from 1" to 3/4" $50.00
o from 1-1/2" or 2* to 3/4" or 1" $85.00
all other sizes billed at actual cost

(((Meter-Error:))) INVESTIGATION OF METER FRROR: {[AMC 11.01.090(1)b2]
Size (in inches) S e Charpe Deposit
3/4" meter $15.00
1" to 1-1/2" meter ' $25.00

larger than 1-1/2" meter (((Estimated -cogt)))

Actual cost

(((Sexrvice -Gonneetions -and -Meters: - -[AMG -11-01-100¢2)]
Ihis -schedule -applies -to -akl -service -connections -except -those -services -for
multiple-block-livipg -unitst

t-34

Gost -of -three -hundred -dollars -x -water -equivalent -unit - (WEU) -plus -actual
eost-plus -15% -overhead -FAMG -1} -0 -010€21)}-)))
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I. This schedule applies to all gervice comnections EXCEPT those services
for multiple-bleck living units.

A. 3/4" AND 1" MFTERS ONLY:
1. CONNECTIONS TO 12-INCH AND SMALLER MATNS;

a. DROP-IN METER SERVICE:
Max{imum
Meter Rated Flow Connection Installation TOTAL
Size (CPM) Fee Fee ~_FEES
/4" 30 $300 $60 $360
1 50 $500 $60 §560
b. OP- .
Maximum
Meter Rated Flow Connection Installation TOTAL
Size (CPM) Fee Fee FEES
3/4% a0 $300 §650 $950
1= 50 $500 £650 $1150
2. G 2-INCH:
a. PROP-IN METER SFRVICE:
Maximum
Meter Rated Flow Commection Installation TOTAL
Size (GPM) Fee Fee FEES
3/4~ 30 $300 $60 $360
1~ 50 $500 $60 §560
b. NON DROP-IN METER SERVICE:

For a _3/4% meter: Actual installation cost plus 15%
overhead, plus $300 connection fee.

For a 1" meter; Actual installation cost plus 15%
overhead, plus $500 comnection fee. ‘
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B. ALL METERS [ARGFR THAN 1%:

For drop-in or non drop-in meter service on any size main:

_ Maximum Rated Actual 15%
TOTAL CHARGES = ($10 X - Flow of Meter) + (Installation + Overhead)
’ GPM Cost

note: overhead charge only applies to installation cost

METER RATED FIOWS:
Meter Maximum Rated
Size Flow (GFM) '
1-1/2* 100
2" - 160
3 320
4" 500
6" 1000
g" 1600
10" 2300
11. c e ult e-Bloc
' (((dwellings:))V1iving units:

A. (((Gost-of -three -hundred -doklars -per -unit; -plus -actualk -costs -plus
13% everhead:)))Actual installation cost plus 15% overhead, plus &
connection fee of $300 per living unit,
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SCHEDULE 60

APPLICABLE:

To fire hydrant service for public fire protection only.
MONTHLY RATE:

For Hydrents Furnished by the City

$11.17 for each 4" hydrant (nominal size)
16.06 for each 6" hydrant (nominal size)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

Water taken under this schedule is to be used only to extinguish fires and
for flushing necessary to maintain fire protection equipment. 1In case of
surreptitious or improper use of water, a meter may be Installed or the

consumption may be estimated and the water used shall be billed at regular
meter rates.

Any necessary enlargement or additions of mains will be provided by the City
at customer’s expense.

Res.Water.Use.Exhibit
5



("\

SCHREDULE 61 A

INSIDE CITY LIMITS

APPLICABLE:

To standpipes, connections for automatic sprinkler systems, and fire hydrant
service for private fire protection,

MONTHLY RATE:
For Standpipes and Privately Owned Hydrants
$

3.96 for each 2" connection or smaller
5.39 for each 4" connection
8.64 for each 6" connection
13.97 for each 8" connection

For Hydrants Furnished by the City

$11.17 for each 4" hydrant (nominal size)
16.06 for each 6" hydrant (nominal size)

SRECIAL CONDITIONS:

Customers receiving service within City limits shall receive a 10% discount
on the above rates.

Water taken under this schedule is to be used only to extinguish fires and
for flushing necessary to maintain fire protection equipment. In case of
surreptitious or improper use of water, & meter may be installed or the
consumption may be estimated and the water used shall be billed at regular
meter rates.

All sdditions of water mains and services occasioned solely by requests for
private fire protection service, and &ll hydrants installed on private property
after November 18, 1987 shall be installed in compliance with City Standard
Construction Specifications and at the sole expense of the customer. Ownership
of sald mains and services shall be transferred to the City upon completion,
along with easements for access and maintenance. A contract may be required
to cover installaticns for fire protection,

SCHEDULE 61 B
\'
OUTSIDE CITY LIMITS

Rates as listed under Schedule 61 A, without discount.

Res.Water.Use.Exhibit
é



/‘\ SCHEDULE 62 A
: RESIDENTIAL SERVICE
INSIDE CITY LIMITS

APPLICABLE:

To &ll single-family residences and to individual apartments or flats where
service 1s furnished through a separate meter for each such individual
apartment,

MONTHLY RATE: _
(((Basic -Charget))) Availsbility Charge: ’
b arge
$ 6.05 3/4" or less
7.98 1
11.99 1-1/4*
17.99 1-1/2"
31.90 2"

(¥ (Gommedity -Chaxge:))) Consumption Charge:

$§ 1.32 per 100 cubic feet for the first 600 cubic feet
0.66 per 100 cubic feet for all additional cubic feet

SPECTAYL, CONDITIONS:

Customers receiving services within City limits shall receive a 10% discount
on the above rates.

Service under this schedule shall be limited to customers specified in the
paragraph captioned "APPLICABLE" above. All other customers, including
buildings constructed or altered to accommodate two or more families or
househelds, shall be considered as "commercial®™ customers.

SCHEDULE 62 B

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE
OUTSIDE CITY LIMITS

Rates as listed under Schedule 62 A, without discount.

-
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SCHEDULE 63 A

COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE
INSIDE CITY LIMITS

APPLICABLE:

To all commercial customers, including industrial and mercantile establish-
ments, stores, offices, public buildings not otherwise classified, public and
private hospitals, schools, churches, mercantile and industrial establishments
combined with residences, and apartment houses except those In which service to
- each apartment is metered separately,.

Billings shall be calculated based on the consumption charge shown below,
but in no case will the amount due be less than the minimum charge shown.

( ((MENEMUM -GHARGE®))) ' ¥

Minimum Charge Size of Meter (((High-Use -Rate)))Consumption Charge
$ 9.13 3/4" or less $2.23 per 100 cubic feet for the

first 900 cubic feet per inch
of meter size

$0.83 per 100 cubic feet for the
next 900 cubiec feet per inch
of meter size

§0.54 per 100 cubic feet for all
additional cubic feet

$12.05 1 $2.23 per 100 cubic feet for the
‘ first 1,200 cubic feet per

inch of meter size
$0.83 per 100 cubic feet for the
next 1,200 cubic feet per

inch of meter size
$0.54 per 100 cubic feet for all

additional cubic feet

$18.15 1-1/4" $2.23 per 100 cubic feet for the
first 1,500 cubic feet per
inch of meter size
$0.83 per 100 cubic feet for the
next 1,500 cubic feet per
inch of meter size
$0.54 per 100 cubic feet for all
additional cubic feet
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M

Consumption Charge

$27.23

1-1/2"

§2.23

§0.83

§0.54

per 100 cubic feet for the
first 1,800 cubic feet per
inch of meter size

per 100 cubic feet for the
next 1,800 cubic feet per
inch of meter size

per 100 cubic feet for all
additional cublc feet.

$48.24

2"

$2,23

$0.83

$0.54

per 100 cubic feet for the
first 2,400 ,cubic feet per
inch of meter size

per 100 cubic feet for the
next 2,400 cubic feet per

inch of meter size

per 100 cublc feet for all
additional cubic feet

$88.44

3“

$2.23

$0.83

i §0.54

per 100 cublic feet for the
first 3,600 cubic feet per
inch of meter size

per 100 cubic feet for the
next 3,600 cubic feet per

inch of meter size

per 100 cubic feet for all
additional cubic feet

$152.57

4n

§2.23

$0.83

§0.54

per 100 cubic feet for the
first 4,800 cublc feet per
inch of meter size

per 100 cubic feet for the
next 4,800 cubic feet per
inch of meter size

per 100 cubic feet for all
additional cubic feet

$289.41

6'!

$2.23

$0.83

$0.54

per 100 cubic feet for the
first 7,200 cubic feet per
inch of meter size

per 100 cubic feet for the
next 7,200 cubic feet per

inch of meter size

per 100 cubice feet for all
additional cubic feet
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SCHEDULE 63 A, Page J of 3
Mipiwum Charge @ = Size of Meter =™ = Consumption Charge

$289.41 g" $2.23 per 100 cubic feet for the

first 9,600 cubic feet per
inch of meter size

$0.83 per 100 cubic feet for the
next 9,600 cubic feet per
inch of meter size

$0.54 per 100 cubic feet for all
additional cubic feet

$289.41 10" or greater $2.23 per 100 cubic feet for the

first 12,000 cubic feet per
inch of meter size

$0.83 per 100 cublic feet for the
next 12,000 cubic feet per
inch of meter size

$0.54 per 100 cubic feet for all
additional cubic feet

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

Customers receiving services within City limits ghall receive a 10% discount
on the above rates.

Water used during the construction of a building shall be metered and charges
shall be made at the rates specified in this schedule. When the setting of a
meter is impracticable, the amount of water used shall be estimated and charges

shall be made at the rates specified in this schedule for the amounts so
estimated.

When a meter is changed for one of a smaller size at the request of customer,
all costs incident to such change (other than the cost of the meter itself)

shall be charged to customer, including the service charges listed on page 2 of
this exhibit.

SCHEDULE 63 B
S A RV
QUTSIDE CITY LIMITS

Rates as listed under Schedule 63 A, without discount.

[END OF DOCUMENT}
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